

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MCDONALD'S USA, LLC, AND
MCDONALD'S CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

LEINANI DESLANDES AND STEPHANIE TURNER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RACHEL S. BRASS
CAELI A. HIGNEY
JULIAN W. KLEINBRODT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
JESSICA L. WAGNER
ZACHARY B. COPELAND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
thungar@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER WHETHER INTRABRAND HIRING RESTRAINTS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY SUBJECT TO PER SE ANALYSIS UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT	13
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Intrabrand Hiring Restraints Should Be Evaluated Under The Rule Of Reason Or The Per Se Rule	14
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Presumption In Favor Of Per Se Treatment Contravenes This Court’s Precedent	21

II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT OVER WHETHER COURTS MAY CONSIDER CROSS-MARKET PROCOMPETITIVE BENEFITS UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT.....	25
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Courts Can Consider Cross-Market Effects Of Challenged Restraints	25
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Limiting Analysis Of Competitive Effects To A Single Market Is Erroneous.....	27
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED HAVE FAR-REACHING LEGAL AND PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Aug. 25, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (June 28, 2022) ...	11a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (July 28, 2021)	28a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (June 25, 2018) ...	66a
APPENDIX E: Amended Class Action Complaint, <i>Deslandes v. McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv- 4857, Doc. 32 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2017)	88a
APPENDIX F: Franchise Disclosure Document and Franchise Agreement, <i>Deslandes v.</i> <i>McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-4857, Doc. 35-1 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2017)	136a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975)	16, 17
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Aydin Corp. v. Loral Corp.</i> , 718 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Banek Inc. v. Yogurt Ventures USA, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Bradford v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 501 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	2, 5, 12, 14, 15, 21
<i>Coleman v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Tenn. 1986)	19

<i>Consultants & Designers, Inc. v. Butler Serv. Grp., Inc., 720 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983)</i>	18, 19
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc., 433 U.S. 36 (1977)</i>	2, 14
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co., 220 U.S. 373 (1911)</i>	2
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992)</i>	28
<i>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp., 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)</i>	19
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc., 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023)</i>	26, 28
<i>Fraser v. MLS, 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)</i>	16
<i>Kestenbaum v. Falstaff Brewing Corp., 514 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1975)</i>	16
<i>Larry V. Muko, Inc. v. Sw. Pa. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 670 F.2d 421 (3d Cir. 1982)</i>	26
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007)</i>	1, 2, 12, 14, 21, 22, 28, 31, 32
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)</i>	30

<i>Mayer Hoffman McCann, P.C. v. Barton,</i> 614 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.,</i> 734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984).....	15, 32
<i>Mitchel v. Reynolds,</i> 1 P. Wms. 181, 24 Eng. Rep. 347 (Q.B. 1711).....	17
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Pro. Eng’rs v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	18
<i>NCAA v. Alston,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	10, 11, 28, 30
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,</i> 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	4, 24, 28
<i>In re NCAA Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litig.,</i> 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.,</i> 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	24
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA,</i> 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Pearse v. McDonald’s Sys. of Ohio, Inc.,</i> 351 N.E.2d 788 (Ohio Ct. App. 1975).....	8
<i>Perceptron, Inc. v. Sensor Adaptive Machs., Inc.,</i> 221 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000).....	20

<i>Phillips v. Vandygriff</i> , 711 F.2d 1217 (5th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Principe v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 303 (4th Cir. 1980).....	4, 7
<i>Quality Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 466 (8th Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)	5, 14, 15, 31
<i>Red Diamond Supply, Inc. v. Liquid Carbonic Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	29
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	14
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	27
<i>Sullivan v. NFL</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	7
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	29

<i>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	17, 18, 29
<i>United States v. Empire Gas Corp.</i> , 537 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	30
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	23, 30

STATUTE

15 U.S.C. § 1	1
---------------------	---

REGULATION

FTC, <i>Non-Compete Clause Rule</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 3,482 (Jan. 19, 2023)	6, 32, 33
---	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (2023 ed.)	5, 23, 33
Norman D. Bishara & Evan Starr, <i>The Incomplete Noncompete Picture</i> , 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 497 (2016)	33

Roger D. Blair & Francine Lafontaine, <i>The Economics of Franchising</i> (2011)	31
Harlan M. Blake, <i>Employee Agreements Not to Compete</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1960)	17
Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	29
Cal. S.B. No. 699	33
Thomas J. Collin, <i>No-Hire Clauses— Ancillary Restraints for Protection of Brand Goodwill</i> , 41 Franchise L.J. 143 (2021)	4, 5, 31, 32, 33
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Application of Antitrust Law to Labor Markets- Then and Now</i> , 15 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 327 (2022)	6, 21, 33
Francine LaFontaine & Roger D. Blair, <i>The Evolution of Franchising and Franchise Contracts: Evidence from the United States</i> , 3 Entrepreneurial Bus. L.J. 381 (2009)	31
M. Scott McDonald, <i>Noncompete Contracts: Understanding the Cost of Unpredictability</i> , 10 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 137 (2003)	6
McDonald's, <i>McDonald's Celebrates the Powerful Fact That 1 in 8 Americans Have Worked Under the Golden Arches</i> (Oct. 11, 2023)	6

Eric A. Posner, <i>The Antitrust Challenge to Covenants Not to Compete in Employment Contracts</i> , 83 Antitrust L.J. 165 (2020)	20
Evan P. Starr et al., <i>Noncompete Agreements in the U.S. Labor Force</i> , 64 J.L. & Econ. 53 (2021).....	32
